CITY OF OROVILLE

DEPARTMENT OF COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT
AND PUBLIC WORKS
1735 MONTGOMERY STREET * OROVILLE, CA 95965-4897

530-538-2401
Fax 530-538-2426

NEW FIRE PERMIT FEES
EFFECTIVE JANUARY 6, 2009

The Oroville City Council adopted Resolution 7221 at the November 4, 2008
Council meeting. This resolution adopted fees associated to State required Fire
permits. These fees become effective 60 days after adoption.

Attached is the new fee schedule.
Section A pertains to permits required for construction projects.

Fire permits for construction must be obtained prior to the issuance of the
Building Permit unless approved by the Oroville Fire Department.

Section B pertains to Annual or Operational Fire Permits.

The State Fire Code requires businesses that involve large numbers of
occupants, handle hazardous materials or temporary installations to obtain a
permit to operate. A business must renew the permit on an annual basis.
See the attached list of businesses requiring annual permits.

Section C pertains to miscellaneous permits.

These fees contained in this section pertain mostly to cost recovery for
services performed by the Fire Department.

Building Engineering Planning
Division : Division Division
530-538-2425 530-538-2420 530-538-2430



EXHIBIT A

OROVILLE FIRE DEPARTMENT FEE SCHEDULE
Section A - Plan Review/Construction Inspection

Construction | Fees
Civilplans
‘Design review $434
Fire and life safety for building compliance _
Plan Review 20% of the
' Building plan
check fee
Inspection $325

Fire Protection Systems |
Kitchen hood system plan review and inspection

Plan Review $226
Inspection $184

Underground Fire lines plan review and inspection

Plan Review $226
Inspection $265
(Includes old Fire Hydrant permit)
New construction sprinkler system plan review and inspection
1-200 sprinklers

Plan Review $226

Inspection , $265
201+ sprinklers

Plan Review $371

Inspection $368

add 1/2 hr per each floor over ground floor $49

add 1/2 hr per each fire sprinkler riser $49

Tenant improvement sprinkler system plan
‘review and inspection
1-50 sprinklers

Plan Review $226

Inspection . $184
51+ sprinklers

Plan Review $323
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Inspection

Residential SFD and Duplex fire sprinkler
system plan review and inspection

Plan Review
Inspection

-Fire alarm system plan review
Plan Review
Inspection

Sprinkler water flow data collection
(per customers request)

Compressed gas systems
Plan Review
Inspection

High-pile storage
Plan Review
Inspection

Paint and spray booth
Plan Review
Inspection

Temp structures, Tents, Canopies
Plan Review
Inspection

Above ground tank installation
Plan Review
Inspection

Below ground tank installation/removal
Plan Review
Inspection

Technical reports/alternate material request

Special plan review (expedite)

Re-inspection fees

$265

$226
$184

$323

$265

$164

$226
$164

$226
$164

$226
$164

$226
$164

$226
$164

$226
$164

$291

$146 per hour

$91



OROVILLE FIRE DEPARTMENT FEE SCHEDULE
Section B - Permits to Operate/Inspections®

Fee
1 Aerosol products exceeding 500 1bs. $155
Manufacturing or packaging only
2 Amusement buildings $202
Haunted Houses and similar activity per bldg
3 Aviation servicing or repair buildings $202
per Airport
4 Celloulose nitrate film $155
per facility, processing or manufacturing plant
5 Combustible dust producting operations $202
per facility, maufacturing, cabinet shop, mill
6 Combustible fibers $202
manufacturing, cotton, straw, etc.
7 Compressed gases $155
CFC Article 30, in excess of 50ibs or 1 mobile unit
8 Covered mall buildings | $310
CBC Defined, per mall.
9 Cryogenic fluids ' $155
per site, liquid nitrogen or similar. '
10 Cutting and welding $202
per site, single activity/mobile operations see "Hot Work"
11 Carnivals, circus, fairs** $202
per event**
12 Dry cleaning plants , $202
‘not to include retail stores.
13 Exhibits and trade shows : : $202
per event
14 Explosives or blasting agents $155
per facility, event or site.
15 Fireworks retail stand $0

(Non-profit per City Code Ch 10-8
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16 Fireworks retail stand clean up fee
per site

17 Fireworks public display
per event, airborne or explosive

18 Fireworks special pyrotechnic effects
— per event

19 Flammable or combustible liquids
per site, above ground storage

20 Floor refinishing with Class | or |l liquids
(Old Classification: Bowling Alley Refinishing)
per site, above ground storage

21 Fruit and crop ripening with ethylene gas
per site

22 Fumigation permit
per building

23 Hazardous materials storage, dispense, use or handlir
per site '

24 Hazardous waste generator
per site, in conjuction with haz material storage

25 HPM facilities
per site

26 High-pile storage
per site, CFC class I-IV materials

27 Hot works operations
per day per site (temporary uses)

28 Industrial ovens
per site, cement, powder coating, etc.

29 Lumber yards processing >100,000 board feet
' per site and parcel o

30 LPG
per site, excludes R-3 & R-1 dwellings
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$140
$202
$310
$155

$155

$155

 $155

$202

$155

$202

$202

$155

$155

$202

$155



31 Magnesium
per site

32 Misc combustible storage in excess of 2500 cubic feet

per site

33 Open flame, torches, éandles
per event (not in conjunction with # 10 or # 27

34 Organic coating
per site

35 Pyroxylin plastics
per site, manufacturing and/or application

36 Refrigeration equipment regulated by chapter 6
per site, excludes R-1 & R-3 occupancies

37 Roof top heliports
per platform

38 Spraying and dipping
per site, auto body, plating, acid washing, etc.

39 Storage of scrap tires and tire rebuilding plants
per site, includes auto salvage yards '
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$202

$155

$155

$155

$202

$155

$202
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40
41
42
43

44

45

46

47

48

R occupancies

Apartments R-1 $310
per site
Hotels and motels R-2 $310
per site
Pre-inspection - Residential care facilities $50
per site
‘Large family day care R-3 $202
per site
E occupancies (example: Schools) $310
per campus
A occupancies (example: Church, Theater) $310
per building
| occupancies (example: Hospital) $310
per building '
H occupancies (example: Auto repair shop) | $202
per building, fuel storage, chemical process
Annual Fire Co. Inspectioh $155

per hour or fraction thereof

Additional inspections $60 after 2nd inspection
per hour or fraction thereof

*The annual permits for an occupancy inspections (Group R,E,A,l and H occupancy permits)
includes inspection of typical functions associated with the occupancy group, (i.e. an H
occupancy annual permit for an Auto Body Shop will include inspection of welding and storage of
flammable liquids) and are not required to obtain additional permits. Business that require
multiple annual permits which are not related to an annual occupancy permit will be charged full
fees for the highest permit and additional permits will be reduced by 33% (i.e. A Lumber mill
would possibly require an annual permit for Lumber yard, High-pile storage, and Hazardous
material storage. Using this example, three annual permits would be issued. Each permit fee is
$202. A reduction of 33% ($67) is given on the 2nd and 3rd permit.

**Typical annual events that qualify for an annual permit for Carnivals, circus, fair classification:

‘Salmon Festival, Old Time Fiddlers Festival, Carnivals -Midway of Fun, Parades, Craft Fairs.

Feather Fiesta Days, Art Festivals, Gold Ru_sh Car Show, Chili Feed, etc.
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OROVILLE FIRE DEPARTMENT FEE SCHEDULE

Section C - Miscellaneous

Fee
Burn permits $10.86
Code compliance inspection . $135
Emergency DUI response cost
Fire report | $5
Garbage abatement cost
Fire watch service $135 per hour per person
False alarm cost recovery after 3rd false alarm ~ cost
Weed Abatement | cost
Ems response per.quarter hour $18.34
Ems medical response/ extrication $36.38
Hospital ride along $50.00
Public Service call $50.00
Fire Investigation ' $60.00
Hazardoué Material response $22. 50
Contamination remediation | $500.00
Aircraft | $45.00
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CITY OF OROVILLE
RESOLUTION NO. 7221

A RESOLUTION OF THE OROVILLE CITY COUNCIL REVISING THE FIRE
DEPARTMENT FEES WITHIN THE SCHEDULE OF FEES FOR CITY SERVICES

WHEREAS, the City of Oroville has conducted an extensive and exhaustive
analysis of the City’s Fire Department services, the cost associated with the services
rendered by the City, the beneficiaries of the services provided and the revenues derived
from those paying the fees and charges for such services, rendered; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to Government Code Sections 66016 and 66018, et seq.,
specific fees charged for City services must be adopted by the City Council by resolution,
after providing notice and holding a public hearing; and

- WHEREAS, notice of public hearing has been provided pursuant to Government
Code section 6062 (a) for the proposed resolution relating to such fees and the required
public hearing held on September 2, 2008. ' ‘

WHEREAS, a schedule of fees and charges to be paid for such Fire Department
services needs to be adopted so that the City may effectuate its policies; and

WHEREAS, the City Council has reviewed the proposed schedule of fees and
charges based on the City’s budgeted and projected costs reasonably borne for the fiscal
year 2008/09. '

WHEREAS, all requirements of California Government Code Sections 66016 and
66018 are hereby found to have been followed by the City.

NOW THEREFORE, the Oroville City Council resolves as follows:
SECTION 1. FEE SCHEDULE ADOPTION. The fees and charges attached as Exhibit “A”

are hereby adopted and shall be used and applied by the various City department in
computing City fees for the City Fire Department services as listed in Exhibit “A”.

SECTION 2. SEPARTATE FEE FOR EACH PROCESS. All fees set by this resolution are
for each identified service. Additional City service fees shall be required for additional
services or activities that are not covered by this resolution. Where fees are indicated on
per unit of measurement basis, the fee is for each ldentlfled unit or portion there of within
the indicated ranges of such units.

SECTION 3. EFFECTIVE DATE. This resolution shall take effect 60 days from its
adoption.



PASSED AND ADOPTED by the Oroville City Council at an regular meeting on November
4, 2008 by the following vote:

AYES:
NOES:
ABSTAIN:
ABSENT:
Steve Jernigan, Mayor
APPROVED AS TO FORM: ATTEST:

Dwight L. Moore, City Attorney - Sharon L. Atteberry, City Clerk



