

#### CITY OF OROVILLE

DEPARTMENT OF COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT
AND PUBLIC WORKS

1735 MONTGOMERY STREET • OROVILLE, CA 95965-4897

530-538-2401 Fax 530-538-2426

# NEW FIRE PERMIT FEES EFFECTIVE JANUARY 6, 2009

The Oroville City Council adopted Resolution 7221 at the November 4, 2008 Council meeting. This resolution adopted fees associated to State required Fire permits. These fees become effective 60 days after adoption.

Attached is the new fee schedule.

Section A pertains to permits required for construction projects.

Fire permits for construction must be obtained prior to the issuance of the Building Permit unless approved by the Oroville Fire Department.

Section B pertains to Annual or Operational Fire Permits.

The State Fire Code requires businesses that involve large numbers of occupants, handle hazardous materials or temporary installations to obtain a permit to operate. A business must renew the permit on an annual basis. See the attached list of businesses requiring annual permits.

Section C pertains to miscellaneous permits.

These fees contained in this section pertain mostly to cost recovery for services performed by the Fire Department.

## **EXHIBIT A**

### OROVILLE FIRE DEPARTMENT FEE SCHEDULE

Section A - Plan Review/Construction Inspection

Construction	Fees
Civil plans Design review	\$434
Fire and life safety for building compliance Plan Review	20% of the Building plan check fee
Inspection	\$325
Fire Protection Systems	
Kitchen hood system plan review and inspection	
Plan Review Inspection	\$226 \$184
Underground Fire lines plan review and inspection	
Plan Review Inspection (Includes old Fire Hydrant permit) New construction sprinkler system plan review and in 1-200 sprinklers	\$226 \$265 nspection
Plan Review Inspection 201+ sprinklers	\$226 \$265
Plan Review Inspection add 1/2 hr per each floor over ground floor add 1/2 hr per each fire sprinkler riser	\$371 \$368 \$49 \$49
Tenant improvement sprinkler system plan review and inspection 1-50 sprinklers	
Plan Review	\$226
Inspection 51+ sprinklers	\$184
Plan Review	\$323

Inspection	\$265
Residential SFD and Duplex fire sprinkler system plan review and inspection	
Plan Review Inspection	\$226 \$184
Fire alarm system plan review Plan Review Inspection	\$323 \$265
Sprinkler water flow data collection (per customers request)	\$164
Compressed gas systems Plan Review Inspection	\$226 \$164
High-pile storage Plan Review Inspection	\$226 \$164
Paint and spray booth Plan Review Inspection	\$226 \$164
Temp structures, Tents, Canopies Plan Review Inspection	\$226 \$164
Above ground tank installation Plan Review Inspection	\$226 \$164
Below ground tank installation/removal Plan Review Inspection	\$226 \$164
Technical reports/alternate material request	\$291
Special plan review (expedite)	\$146 per hour
Re-inspection fees	\$91

#### OROVILLE FIRE DEPARTMENT FEE SCHEDULE

### Section B - Permits to Operate/Inspections\*

	Section B - Permits to Operate/Inspe	<u>ections*</u>
1	Aerosol products exceeding 500 lbs.  Manufacturing or packaging only	Fee \$155
2	Amusement buildings Haunted Houses and similar activity per bldg	\$202
3	Aviation servicing or repair buildings per Airport	\$202
4	Celloulose nitrate film per facility, processing or manufacturing plant	\$155
5	Combustible dust producting operations per facility, maufacturing, cabinet shop, mill	\$202
6	Combustible fibers manufacturing, cotton, straw, etc.	\$202
7	Compressed gases CFC Article 30, in excess of 50lbs or 1 mobile unit	\$155
8	Covered mall buildings CBC Defined, per mall.	\$310
9	Cryogenic fluids per site, liquid nitrogen or similar.	\$155
10	Cutting and welding per site, single activity/mobile operations see "Hot Work"	\$202
11	Carnivals, circus, fairs** per event**	\$202
12	Dry cleaning plants not to include retail stores.	\$202
13	Exhibits and trade shows per event	\$202
14	Explosives or blasting agents per facility, event or site.	\$155
15	Fireworks retail stand (Non-profit per City Code Ch 10-8	<i>\$0</i>

16	Fireworks retail stand clean up fee per site	\$140
17	Fireworks public display per event, airborne or explosive	\$202
18	Fireworks special pyrotechnic effects per event	\$310
19	Flammable or combustible liquids per site, above ground storage	\$155
20	Floor refinishing with Class I or II liquids (Old Classification: Bowling Alley Refinishing) per site, above ground storage	\$155
21	Fruit and crop ripening with ethylene gas per site	\$155
22	Fumigation permit per building	\$155
23	Hazardous materials storage, dispense, use or handlir per site	\$202
24	Hazardous waste generator per site, in conjuction with haz material storage	\$155
25	HPM facilities per site	\$202
26	High-pile storage per site, CFC class I-IV materials	\$202
27	Hot works operations per day per site (temporary uses)	\$155
28	Industrial ovens per site, cement, powder coating, etc.	\$155
29	Lumber yards processing >100,000 board feet per site and parcel	\$202
30	LPG per site, excludes R-3 & R-1 dwellings	\$155

31 Magnesium per site	<i>\$155</i>
32 Misc combustible storage in excess of 2500 cubic feet per site	\$202
33 Open flame, torches, candles per event (not in conjunction with # 10 or # 27	\$155
34 Organic coating per site	<i>\$155</i>
35 Pyroxylin plastics per site, manufacturing and/or application	\$155
36 Refrigeration equipment regulated by chapter 6 per site, excludes R-1 & R-3 occupancies	\$202
37 Roof top heliports per platform	<i>\$155</i>
38 Spraying and dipping per site, auto body, plating, acid washing, etc.	\$202
39 Storage of scrap tires and tire rebuilding plants per site, includes auto salvage yards	\$202

	R occupancies	
40	Apartments R-1	\$310
	per site	
41	Hotels and motels R-2	\$310
	per site	
42	Pre-inspection - Residential care facilities	<i>\$50</i>
	per site	
43	Large family day care R-3	\$202
	per site	
44	E occupancies (example: Schools)	\$310
	per campus	
45	A occupancies (example: Church, Theater)	\$310
	per building	
46	l occupancies (example: Hospital)	\$310
	per building	
4	III	<b>#</b> 000
4/	H occupancies (example: Auto repair shop)	\$202
	per building, fuel storage, chemical process	
40	Annual Fire Co. Increation	¢155
40	Annual Fire Co. Inspection	\$155
	per hour or fraction thereof	

Additional inspections \$60 after 2nd inspection per hour or fraction thereof

\*The annual permits for an occupancy inspections (Group R,E,A,I and H occupancy permits) includes inspection of typical functions associated with the occupancy group, (i.e. an H occupancy annual permit for an Auto Body Shop will include inspection of welding and storage of flammable liquids) and are not required to obtain additional permits. Business that require multiple annual permits which are not related to an annual occupancy permit will be charged full fees for the highest permit and additional permits will be reduced by 33% (i.e. A Lumber mill would possibly require an annual permit for Lumber yard, High-pile storage, and Hazardous material storage. Using this example, three annual permits would be issued. Each permit fee is \$202. A reduction of 33% (\$67) is given on the 2nd and 3rd permit.

<sup>\*\*</sup>Typical annual events that qualify for an annual permit for Carnivals, circus, fair classification: Salmon Festival, Old Time Fiddlers Festival, Carnivals -Midway of Fun, Parades, Craft Fairs. Feather Fiesta Days, Art Festivals, Gold Rush Car Show, Chili Feed, etc.

## OROVILLE FIRE DEPARTMENT FEE SCHEDULE

## Section C - Miscellaneous

Burn permits	Fee \$10.86
Code compliance inspection	\$135
Emergency DUI response	cost
Fire report	\$5
Garbage abatement	cost
Fire watch service	\$135 per hour per person
False alarm cost recovery after 3rd fa	ilse alarm cost
Weed Abatement	cost
Ems response per quarter hour	\$18.34
Ems medical response/ extrication	\$36.38
Hospital ride along	\$50.00
Public Service call	\$50.00
Fire Investigation	\$60.00
Hazardous Material response	\$22.50
Contamination remediation	\$500.00
Aircraft	\$45.00

#### CITY OF OROVILLE RESOLUTION NO. 7221

# A RESOLUTION OF THE OROVILLE CITY COUNCIL REVISING THE FIRE DEPARTMENT FEES WITHIN THE SCHEDULE OF FEES FOR CITY SERVICES

WHEREAS, the City of Oroville has conducted an extensive and exhaustive analysis of the City's Fire Department services, the cost associated with the services rendered by the City, the beneficiaries of the services provided and the revenues derived from those paying the fees and charges for such services, rendered; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to Government Code Sections 66016 and 66018, et seq., specific fees charged for City services must be adopted by the City Council by resolution, after providing notice and holding a public hearing; and

WHEREAS, notice of public hearing has been provided pursuant to Government Code section 6062 (a) for the proposed resolution relating to such fees and the required public hearing held on September 2, 2008.

WHEREAS, a schedule of fees and charges to be paid for such Fire Department services needs to be adopted so that the City may effectuate its policies; and

**WHEREAS**, the City Council has reviewed the proposed schedule of fees and charges based on the City's budgeted and projected costs reasonably borne for the fiscal year 2008/09.

WHEREAS, all requirements of California Government Code Sections 66016 and 66018 are hereby found to have been followed by the City.

NOW THEREFORE, the Oroville City Council resolves as follows:

**SECTION 1. FEE SCHEDULE ADOPTION.** The fees and charges attached as Exhibit "A" are hereby adopted and shall be used and applied by the various City department in computing City fees for the City Fire Department services as listed in Exhibit "A".

<u>SECTION 2. SEPARTATE FEE FOR EACH PROCESS.</u> All fees set by this resolution are for each identified service. Additional City service fees shall be required for additional services or activities that are not covered by this resolution. Where fees are indicated on per unit of measurement basis, the fee is for each identified unit or portion there of within the indicated ranges of such units.

**SECTION 3. EFFECTIVE DATE.** This resolution shall take effect 60 days from its adoption.

<b>PASSED AND ADOPTED</b> by the Oroville City 4, 2008 by the following vote:	Council at an regular meeting on November
AYES:	
NOES:	
ABSTAIN:	
ABSENT:	
	Steve Jernigan, Mayor
APPROVED AS TO FORM:	ATTEST:
Dwight L. Moore, City Attorney	Sharon L. Atteberry, City Clerk